i	=	35	%	 =	7,284,011,942	(1+35%)-5	–	1,159.151,458	=	-136,069,881
i	=	30	%	 =	7,284,011,942	(1+30	%)-5	–	1.159.151,458	=	764,042,890
By	interpolation	we	get
i=	30%	+	5%	(	 764.042.890	 )𝑥	100%		=	31.37%

(764.042.890+136.069.881)
ROR	=	31,	37	%/	tahun

C.	Payback	period	analysis
Payback	analysis	period	using	i=12%	is

𝑛′	 𝑃

0	=	−𝑃	+	∑	𝐴𝑡(
𝐹	 ,	𝑖%.	𝑛)	+			𝑛𝑖𝑙𝑎𝑖	𝑠𝑖𝑠𝑎

𝑛−1
0	=	-5.433.629.326	+727,269,000	(1+12%)-1	+	1,244,248,800	(1+12%)-2	+	1,797,016,500	(1+12%)-

3	+2,778,017,550	(1+12%)-4
=	-5.433.629.326	+727,269,000	(0.83)	+	1,244,248,800	(0.79)	+	1,797,016,500	(0.71)
+2,778,017,550	(0.63)

=	391,565,372
So	it	can	be	concluded	that	the	investment	will	return	after	3.85	years.

c. Sensitivity	analysis
This	sensitivity	analysis	is	used	to	provide	an	illustration	if	the	parameters	such	as	increases	in
worker	wages,	decreases	in	selling	prices,	increases	in	fuel	and	electricity	and	increases	in	raw
material	costs	change.	The	following	is	an	example	of	sensitivity	analysis	if	some	parameters	of
production	costs	and	sales	prices	change

1). Selling	price	of	compost	products	decreased	by	20%

Table	7.	Decreasing	the	selling	price	of	compost	by	20%
Year	 Sales	price	 Total	expenses	 Profit	 before

tax.
2021	 1,797,600,000	 1,663,673,350	 133,926,650
2022	 2,112,774,400	 2,075,896,680	 36,877,280
2023	 2,695,680,000	 2,575,913,175	 119,766,825
2024	 3,622,993,920	 2,874,603,683	 748,390,237
2025	 4,875,514,675	 3,208,574,985	 1,666,939,690

2). Production	cost	increase	and	fixed	cost	increase	20%	at	the	same	time

Table	8.	Expenditures	on	production	costs	and	fixed	costs	increased	by	20%	at	the	same	time
Year	 Sales

price
Sales	price	 Profit	 before

tax.
2021	 1,872,000,000	 2,033,098,200	 161,098,200
2022	 2,515,968,000	 2,264,614,560	 251,353,440
2023	 3,369,600,000	 2,810,087,100	 559,512,900
2024	 4,528,742,400	 3,135,931,290	 1,392,811,110
2025	 6,094,393,344	 3,500,263,620	 2,594,129,724

From	the	sensitivity	analysis	to	changes	in	parameters	as	shown	in	table	7	and	table	8,	the	company	is
still	profitable	even	though	there	is	a	20%	change	in	parameters.

CONCLUSIONS	AND	FUTHER	RESEARCH
Based	on	the	research	data	analysis,	it	can	be	concluded	that:

RSF	Conference	Series:	Engineering	and	Technology
Vol.	1	(1),	652-660

Study	of	Investment	in	the	Organic	Fertilizer	Industry	to	Improve	Community	Economists
Gunawan	Madyono	Putro,	Prijoto

660|

a. Compost	processing,	which	amounts	to	15	tons	of	raw	materials	per	day,	is	still	not	able	to
process	organic	waste	and	cow	dung	in	the	Jogotirto	Berbah	village,	Sleman,	Yogyakarta,